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THIS ENVIRONMENTAL NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER MUST HE SUBMITTED BY THF.
OWNER/OPERATOR WITHIN 48 DAYS OF IS RECEIPT, TO THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK
COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE (AS DESCRIBED BLLOW) IS LOCATED.

llinois State EPA Number: 03166605023

LUST Incident No.: 911680

Amoco Oil Company, the owner and operator, whose adaress ;s 2021 Spring Road, Suite 400,
Ouak Brook. Hlinois has performed investigutive and/or remediab octivities for the site that can be

identitied by the fotlowing:

[, Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Laiz (1), Two (2), Three
(3). Four (4). and the Ens* Sixteen and three-hundredths feet (16.03 )00 Lot Five (5) in Block
One (1) in Feank A, Mulholand's "Marlown" Subdivision of the Northesst Ouarter (NE 1/4)
of the Northenst Quarter (NE 1/4) of Scction Twenty-six (26), Township Thirty-eight (38}
North, Range Thirieen (13), Enst of the Third Principal Meridian (3rd P.M.) sltuated in the
County of Couk, in the State of fllinols. Except that portion thereol conveyed to the City of

Chicago by deed dated October 27, 1967,
Common Address: 7100 South Kedzie Street

Real Ex.ste Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-26.207-051
Site Owner: Amoco-Corporation O | Lo

Land Use Limitntion: The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water

@ e o

supply in accordunce with Chapter 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ordinance.
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6.  See NEFR letter for other terms.,

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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LLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

EENctir G ond Ao bast PO Bov 92700 Sprgheld. o 270007y Marv A Gade Director

217/782-6762
CERTIFIED MAIL

MAY 15 1338

Re: Araco Corporation
Attn.:Mi Lyle Bruce
2021 Sprieg oad, Suite 400 ey
Ouk Brook, Hiirois 60521 AMOCO
Re: LPC #0316665073 -- Cook County
Chicago/Amoca Oil C'o. #5962
7100 South Kedziv Surdt
LUST Incident No. 911676
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Bruce:

The [llinois Environmental Protection Agency (“lllinois EPA") has reviewed the TACO Closure

Report which has been submitted for the above-tefiranced LUST incident. This information was
dated January 12, 1998 was received by the Agency Jozuary 13, 1998 and was prepared by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Ing.

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professionat Hagineer Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 tllinois Administrative Code Part 731 indicate thut reriediation has been
successfully completed.

Based upon the centification by James F. Cuthbertson, a Registered Professiona! Engineer of
HNlinois, and pursuant to Section §7.10 of the Environment Protection Act (“*Act”) (415 ILCS
5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation determination is granted under the conditions
and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter ("Letter"), bused on the certification of the
Registered Professional Engincer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concerning the
oceurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

1. Amoco Oil Company;




UOFFICIAL C@PY A%

The owner and operator of the UST(sh
Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator of the UST(s);

ANy ¢o-owner or co-operator, ¢ither by jointstenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
purty sharing u legal relationship with the vwner or operator to whom the letter is issued;

Any holder of o beneticial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocable,

Any mortgugee or trustee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
trunstelee, ar any suceessoi-in-interest of the owner of the site:

Any successor=ii-interest ol such owner or operntor,

Any transferee ol suck Gwner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptey
proceeding, partition, dissolution of martinge, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,
charitable gifl, or bequest; or

9. Any heir or devisee of such vwner oz operator.

This Letter, including al! attachments, must se filed os o single instrument with the Office of the
Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the County wieie the above-referenced site is located within 45
days of its receipt. In addition, the Memorandum ¢! Understanding between the [linois EPA and
the City of Chicago and Chapter t1-8-390 of the Munieipal Code of Chicago ordinance must be
filed us an attachment of this letter with the Office of the Kecorder of the upplicable county. This
Letter shall not be eftective until officially recorded by the Cfilce of the Recorder or Registrar of
Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Ilinois law sothat it forms a permanent part of
the chain of title for the abovesreferenced property. Within 30 doys o7this Letter being recorded
by the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable Couity, a certified copy of
this Lem.r. oy morded shat! be obtained nnd submitted to the lllmms EFA, ._;.v.mn:dmx

. The remediation objectives for the nbove-referenced site described in the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter were established in
accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
(TACO, 35 IHlinois Administrative Code Part 742) rules.
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2. The site described in the attached Leuking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
of this Letter shall not be used in a manner that is inconsistent with the following land use
limitation: The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply in
accordance with Chapter 11-8-390 of the Municipu! Code of Chicago qrdinance.

The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a)  Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of obiectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b) A-new Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
régnlations adopted thereunder.

4. Preventive:  The groundwuter under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply in
accordeiice with Chapter |1-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago
otdinance.

Enginecring:  None.

Institutional: ~ This Letter siiall be recorded ay a permanent part of the chain of title for the
site described in the attachey Lenking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice.

Fuilure to establish, operate, and maintain controis in fir!l.compliance with the
Environmental Protection Act, applicable regulations, and *ie upproved cotrective action
plan may result in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

Any contaminated soil or groundwater that is removed, excavated, or aisiviazd from the
above-referenced site must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws 2nd
regulations,

Further information regarding this site can be obtained through a written request under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of [nformation Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springtield, IL 62794-9276
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Pursuant to Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS §7/57.10(¢)), should the llinois EPA seck
to void this Letter, the [llinois EPA shall provide notice to the current title holder and to the
owner or operator at the last known address. The notice shall specify the cause for the
voidance, explain the provisions for appeal. and describe the facts in support of this cause.
Specific acts or omissions that may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not
be limited to:

a)  Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;

b) _The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply
vith any applicable groundwater monitoring pian;

¢) Thedisturbance or removal of contamination that has been lef) in-place in accordance
with the Cerrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

The failure-to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
Obtaining the Letter by Tiaud or misrepresentation; or

Subsequent discovery of voitaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon whicli thie issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environme:t.

Within 35 days after the date of mailing of this tiral decision, the owner or operator may petition
for a hearing before the Illinois Pollution Control Buary (Board) to contest the decision of the
lilinois EPA. (For information regarding the filing of angpeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) However, the 35-day period for petitioning (or ¢ hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice provided 1=-the Board from the owner or
operator and the [llinois EPA within the 35-duy initial appeal perioZ. fFor information regarding
the filing of an extension, plcase contact the lllinois EPA's Division of Laqal Counsel at
217/782-5544.)

Submit the certified vopy of this letter, as recorded, to:

linois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenuc Eust

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
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If you have any questions or need further assistunce, please contuct Matthew Urish at 217/782-
6762,

(f:r T ‘
/{{f /\/( r"/

Eric Portz, P.E.. Manager

Engiresring Unit

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Divisior ol Remedistion Mansgement
Bureau of Land

¢e.  Delta Envivonmental Consuitants
Attn. Greg HofYinan
948 Springer Drive
Lombard, 11 60148

Attachmenis:  Lenking Undergroand Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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